the sun's ultraviolet rays.  Launching the product requires a current investment of $11.5 million.
The company's hurdle rate for this type of project is 20%.

The company has recently identified a new sunscreen active ingredient, which is not yet
available.  Including it would delay the product’s launch by one year.  However, it would
improve product efficacy and increase cash flows if it were used.  The investment would be 5%
higher if the project is delayed one year because the project would need to adopt a crash
schedule.  The life of the equipment and the new formulation technology is ten years in either
scenario.  Table 1 shows the expected cash flows and costs, along with their anticipated ranges.
The present value (using the hurdle rate and discrete compounding) of the “Launch Now” option
is -$1.45 million and the NPV of the “Delay 1 year” option is -$0.05 million.  The NPV analysis
recommends that the project be abandoned.  The volatility of the project is estimated to be 0.136,
or 13.6%, using the logarithmic present value returns method (as described in Copeland 10).

 Table 1.  Sunscreen Cash Flows

Cash Flows, $million
Year Launch now Delay 1 year

  Lower
   Limit

 Upper
  Limit

1 1.0 0.0   -40%   +20%
2 2.0 1.0   -40%   +30%
3 2.5 2.5   -40%   +40%
4 3.0 3.5   -40%   +40%
5 3.0 3.5   -40%   +40%
6 3.0 3.5   -40%   +40%
7 3.0 3.5   -40%   +40%
8 3.0 3.5   -40%   +40%
9 3.0 3.5   -40%   +40%

10 3.0 3.5   -40%   +40%
11 0.0 3.5   -40%   +40%

Initial Investment   11.50 million 12.08 million   -5%   +15%
Salvage value   0.75 million   0.75 million  -100% +100%
Hurdle rate   20%   20%   -20%   +20%
Risk-free rate   5%   5%   -40%   +40%
Delay cash flow premium   0.5 million   -40%   +20%

Because this is a fairly simple delay option, the option value may be calculated using the Black-
Scholes method.  A binomial lattice could also be used, obtaining essentially the same answer if
enough time steps were incorporated.

P
age 14.1008.6

Matching the most common assumption in the literature and the Black-Scholes equation, the 5%
risk-free rate was compounded continuously for the initial investment costs.  Then the question
is, does it matter whether the 20% market interest rate is compounded discretely or continuously
for the delay option cash flows.  For a valid comparison we must use the same effective interest